2536 Amphenol FCC.V6  9/21/01  10:48 AM  Page cov3
Choosing the Right Capacitance for Your Filter Connector
Amphenol ®
Amphenol Canada Corp. a subsidiary of Amphenol Corporation,
is an international leader in the manufacture of Filtered
Connectors and Specialty Interconnect Devices, and has been
pioneering EMI and EMP technologies for more than 40 years.
Located in Toronto, Canada, our ISO 9001 certified facility

Electrical Data, Insertion Loss Performance 2
Mechanical and Environmental Data 3
Filtered Micro-Ribbon Connectors: How To Order 17-22
Electrical Data, Insertion Loss Performance 2
Mechanical and Environmental Data 3
Filtered Stacked D-Sub Connectors 4
Filtered D-Sub Connectors: How To Order 5-10
Filtered Combo D-Sub Connectors 11-16
Micro–Ribbon Series
FCC17 Series
FCC57 Series
456 Series
Modular Jacks
Filtered & Shielded -
See Modular Jack Catalogue
FRJ / FRJA Series
2536 Amphenol FCC.V6  9/21/01  10:48 AM  Page 1
FCC17 & FCC57 Series
2 Amphenol® Canada Corp. Telephone: (416) 754-5656 Fax: (416) 754-8668   E-mail: sales@amphenolcanada.com
E L E C T R I C A L  D A T A
Contact Resistance: 15 milliohms maximum per MIL-STD-1344 Method 3002
Insulation Resistance: 3000 megohms minimum per MIL-STD-1344 Method 3003.1
Current Rating: 5 Amps DC maximum
2 Amps RF filtering maximum
FCC17 Combo: 20-40 Amps
Filter Performance:
Filter Capacitance (pF) 50 180 330 470 820 1000 1200 2200 5600 47000
@25°C, 1 kHz, 1.0 VRMS ± 15% ± 15% ± 15% ± 15% ± 15% ± 15% ± 15% ± 15% ± 20% ± 20%
Dielectric Material: NPO or X7R
Insertion Loss (dB)
(per MIL-STD-220 @ .5 MHz 3 15
25°C) 1 MHz 1 5 20
5 MHz 1 1 1 1 5 11 27
10 MHz 1 2 3 3 4 8 16 32
50 MHz 4 7 11 16 16 17 23 32 32
100 MHz 2 12 15 22 30 30 30 32 32 32
200 MHz 12 27 28 30 32 32 32 32 32 32
1000 MHz 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32
Working Voltage (VDC) 300 300 300 300 200 200 200 200 200 50
DWV (VDC) * 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 150
�
40�
30�
20�
10�
0
�
0.1�         1.0�� 10�        100�� 1000
Frequency (MHz)
50 pF  -  470 pF
In
se
rti
on
 L
os
s
(d
B)
�
40�
30�
20�
10�
0
�
0.1�         1.0�� 10�        100�� 1000
Frequency (MHz)
820 pF  -  1000 pF
In
se

4 Amphenol® Canada Corp. Telephone: (416) 754-5656 Fax: (416) 754-8668   E-mail: sales@amphenolcanada.com
F I L T E R E D  S T A C K E D  D - S U B  C O N N E C T O R S
Ordering Information – Stacked D-Sub
Dimensions
Connector size A B C
9 / 9 1.213 [30.81] .984 [24.99] .432 [10.97]
15 / 15 1.541 [39.14] 1.312 [33.32] .756 [19.20]
25 / 25 2.088 [53.04] 1.852 [47.04] 1.304 [33.12]
37 / 37 2.729 [69.32] 2.500 [63.50] 1.956 [49.68]
Consult factory for alternative arrangements
PCB LAYOUT
FCC17 – 2 BP BS – 4 5 5 X
MODIFIER X
0: Standard Product
x: Special or Custom Versions
LOWER CONNECTOR FILTER CAPACITANCE 5
same as Upper Connector Filter
Capacitance Designation
UPPER CONNECTOR FILTER CAPACITANCE 5
D: 50   pF 5: 1,000   pF
0: 180 pF E: 2,200   pF
F: 330 pF 7: 1,200   pf
1: 470 pF 9: 5,600   pF
4: 820 pF 8: 47,000 pF
SERIES DESIGNATION
2 VERTICAL MOUNTING DIMENSION
BETWEEN CONNECTORS
1 = .625" [15.88 mm]
2 = .750" [19.05 mm]
BP UPPER CONNECTOR CONFIGURATION
(Size and Style)
EP: 9 pin BP: 25 pin
ES: 9 socket BS: 25 socket
AP: 15 pin CP: 37 pin
AS: 15 socket CS: 37 socket
BS LOWER CONNECTOR CONFIGURATION
(Size and Style) same as Upper Connector
Configuration
4 MOUNTING
2: .120" [3.05 mm] Diameter Through Hole
on Flanges
4: 4-40 Threaded Inserts on Flanges
E: 4-40  Hex Jack Sockets (supplied loose)
FCC17
* For Additional Mounting Options and
Filter Capacitance - Consult Factory
4–40 THREADS
OR .120” DIAMETER
THROUGH HOLE
2536 Amphenol FCC.V6  9/21/01  10:49 AM  Page 4
FCC17 Series
5Amphenol® Canada Corp. Telephone: (416) 754-5656 Fax: (416) 754-8668 E-mail: sales@amphenolcanada.com
F I L T E R E D  D - S U B  C O N N E C T O R S
These products are protected by U.S. Patent # 4500159
Ordering Information – D-Sub
Specifications
Filter Characteristics: See Page 2
Electrical Data: See Page 2
Material and Finishes: See Page 3
Environmental Data: See Page 3
UL File # : E135615
CSA File # : LR68598
FCC17   – B25 S C – 4 4 0 G
SERIES DESIGNATION
SIZE
E09
A15
B25
C37
S CONNECTOR TYPE
A - Adapter
P - Pin
S - Socket
C TERMINATION TYPE
A - Right Angle PC Tail, .318" [8.08 mm] Footprint
B - Right Angle PC Tail, .405" [10.29 mm] Footprint
C - Right Angle PC Tail, .590" [14.99 mm] Footprint
D - Pin/Socket Adapter
E - Vertical Mount PC Tail
M - Solder Cup
N - Vertical Mount PC Tail - Long Body
4 MOUNTING OPTIONS*
A: 4-40 Threaded PC Tail Standoffs
with Boardlock, Vertical Mount Only
E: 4-40 Hex Jack Sockets (supplied loose)
F: 4-40 Round Fixed Jack Sockets
2: .120 [3.05 mm] diameter Through hole
3: Self-Locking 4-40 Threaded Inserts
4: 4-40 Threaded Inserts (Standard)
5: 4-40 Threaded Stand-Offs, Vertical Mount
6: M3   Threaded inserts
FCC17
SPECIALS G
No Digit: Standard 15µ inches gold
G:            50 micro inches gold
K:            30 micro inches gold
L:         Standard Connector with added
ferrite block
MODIFIER 0
0 = Standard Product (Boardlocks
on Right Angle D-Subs)
B = Metal Mounting Brackets,
for Right Angle D-Subs
D = .315” to Boardlock for .590” footprint
E = Plastic Bracket - No Boardlock
F = No Boardlock, No plastic or metal
Bracket - Alignment Strip Only
X = Specials or Custom Versions
FILTER CAPACITANCE [pF]* 4
D: 50        pF
B: 100      pF
0: 180      pF
F: 330      pF
1: 470      pF
4: 820      pF
5: 1,000   pF
7: 1,200   pF
E: 2,200   pF
9: 5,600   pF
8: 47,000 pF* For Additional Mounting Options and
Filter Capacitance - Consult Factory
B25
2536 Amphenol FCC.V6  9/21/01  10:49 AM  Page 5
FCC17 Series
6 Amphenol® Canada Corp. Telephone: (416) 754-5656 Fax: (416) 754-8668   E-mail: sales@amphenolcanada.com